

No. _____

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

In Re: Courtney Wild,

Crime Victim-Petitioner.

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS PURSUANT TO
THE CRIME VICTIMS' RIGHTS ACT, 18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(3)**

**Mandamus from the
United States District Court for the
Southern District of Florida**

Bradley J. Edwards
EDWARDS POTTINGER LP
425 North Andrews Avenue, Suite 2
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(800) 400-1098

Jay Howell
JAY HOWELL & ASSOCIATES
644 Cesery Blvd., Suite 250
Jacksonville, FL 32211
(904) 680-1234

Paul G. Cassell (Counsel of Record)
S.J. QUINNEY COLLEGE OF LAW
at the University of Utah
383 S. University St.
Salt Lake City, UT 84112-0300
(801) 585-5202
(institutional address for
identification purposes, not to imply
institutional endorsement)

Attorneys for Crime Victim-Petitioner Ms. Courtney Wild

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLSOURE STATEMENT	i
NOTICE OF A RELATED PROCEEDING	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
FACTS NECESSARY TO UNDERSTAND THE ISSUES PRESENTED	3
I. The Government Negotiates a Secret Non-Prosecution Agreement with Jeffrey Epstein.....	3
II. The Victims File a Petition Alleging Violations of their Rights Under the Crime Victims’ Rights Act and Protracted, Litigation Follows.	6
III. The District Court Rules that the Government Violated the Victims’ Right to Confer with the Prosecutors about the Non-Prosecution Agreement.	11
IV. After Eleven Years of Litigation, the District Court Denies the Victims Any Remedy.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
STATEMENT OF THE REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE	16
I. The CVRA Required the District Court to Provide Some Relief to the Victims Rather than Dismiss Their Action Without any Remedy.....	17
II. The District Court Erred in Concluding that it was “Without Jurisdiction” to Grant the Victims the Remedy of Invalidating the NPA’s Provisions Barring Prosecution of Epstein’s Co-Conspirators.....	20

A.	Even Assuming that the District Court Was Correct that the Co-Conspirators Had to Be Joined as Parties, the District Court Erred in Precipitously Closing the Case Rather than Ordering Joinder.....	22
1.	Under Rule 19 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, the District Court Should Have Ordered that the Co-Conspirators Be Joined as Parties.....	22
2.	Under Rule 19 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, the District Court Should Have Considered Whether, in Equity and Good Conscience, the Action Could Have Proceeded Without Joinder of Some Unidentified Co-Conspirators of Epstein.	31
B.	Rendering a Decision that the Co-Conspirator Immunity Provisions Are Invalid Would Not Be “Meaningless” Because It Would Help Protect the Victims’ “Right to Confer” With the Prosecutors.	32
C.	The District Court Erred in Concluding that the Potential Co-Conspirators Would Not Be Bound by a Rescission Ruling.....	36
1.	Epstein’s Co-Conspirators Had No Rights Under the NPA’s Illegal and Voidable Provisions.....	36
2.	Epstein’s Co-Conspirators Are Merely Incidental Beneficiaries to His Non-Prosecution Agreement.	40
3.	Epstein’s Co-Conspirators Are Represented by Him and Would Be Bound by Any Judgment Entered in the Case.	42
III.	The District Court Erred in Denying the Victims’ Unopposed Requested Remedy of a Court Hearing at Which the Victims Could Speak.	44
IV.	The District Court Erred in Declining to Order the Government to Produce Documents as a Remedy in this Case.	46

V. The District Court Erred in Denying the Victims Their Attorneys’ Fees.....50

VI. The District Court Erred in Declining to Specifically Rule on Whether the Government Had Violated the Victims’ Rights to be Treated with Fairness and to Reasonable, Accurate, and Timely Notice of Public Court Proceedings.52

CONCLUSION55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>101 W. 136th St. Realty Corp. v. HUD,</i> 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12991 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	23
<i>Alabama Hospital Ass’n v. Beasley,</i> 702 F.2d 955 (11th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Askew v. Sheriff of Cook County,</i> 568 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Caltex Plastics, Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,</i> 824 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2016)	41
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States,</i> 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	35
<i>Des Isles v. Evans,</i> 225 F.2d 235 (5th Cir. 1955)	29
<i>Edwards v. Kia Motors of America, Inc.,</i> 554 F.3d 943 (11th Cir 2008)	19
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools,</i> 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	18
<i>GECCMC 2005-C1 Plummer St. Office Ltd. P’ship v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat. Ass’n,</i> 671 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2012)	40
<i>Hardison v. Cohen,</i> 375 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>In re Wellcare Health Plans, Inc.,</i> 754 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Jane Doe 1 et al. v. United States,</i> 749 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 2014)	iii, 8

<i>King v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 906 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir.1990)	37
<i>Letherer v. Alger Group, L.L.C.</i> , 328 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	18
<i>MasterCard Int’l, Inc. v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Molinos Valle Del Cibao, C. por. A. v. Lama</i> , 633 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Moreno v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 99 F.3d 782 (6th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Neiman v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	37
<i>Nichols v. Hopper</i> , 173 F.3d 820 (11th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 705 F.2d 1030 (9th Cir. 1983)	35
<i>Pitch v. United States</i> , 915 F.3d 704 (11th Cir. 2019)	49
<i>San Pedro v. United States</i> , 79 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 1996)	38, 41
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	41
<i>Swan v. Ray</i> , 293 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S 880 (2008)	42

<i>Tazoe v. Airbus S.A.S.</i> , 631 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Teamsters Local Union v. Fargo-Moorhead Auto. Dealers Ass’n</i> , 620 F.2d 204 (8th Cir. 1980)	23
<i>Terry v. Northrup Worldwide Aircraft Services, Inc.</i> , 786 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1986)	38, 39
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC v. 6.04 Acres, More or Less</i> , 910 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2018)	18, 46
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC v. 6.04 Acres, More or Less</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019).....	18, 46
<i>United States v. Shaygan</i> , 652 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011)	50

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3771	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1651	1
Justice for Victims of Trafficking Act of 2015, Pub. L. 114-22, 129 Stat 227 (2015)	16
Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1998 Pub. L. 105-119, 111 Stat. 2440 (1997)	50

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 21	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41	29

Other Authorities

7 Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1604 (3d ed.)	27
7 Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1611 (3d ed.)	23, 26

18A Wright & Miller, Fed. Practice and Procedure - Jurisdiction (3d ed.).....	42
150 Cong Rec. 7296 (April 22, 2004)	17, 38
150 Cong. Rec. 22953 (Oct. 9, 2004)	19
Federal Criminal Restitution § 12:17 (2019).....	16
House Report No. 114-7 (2015).....	16
Moore’s Federal Practice (3d ed. 2019)	24, 29
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 178 (1981).....	37
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 302 (1981).....	40
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 309 (1981).....	36, 37
